PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on page 9997 of the London Gazette dated 18th August 1978.

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (Mapplewell) Smoke Control Order No. 22 1978

Notice is hereby given that the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on 4th August 1978 made an Order entitled the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (Mapplewell) Smoke Control Order No. 22 1978 declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of subsection (4) of section 11 of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £100 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before 1st November 1979 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment. Copies of the Order and the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Barnsley at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from 8th September 1978.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, Whitehall, London, S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area of 596 acres or thereabouts bounded on the west by Spark Lane, the mineral railway line and the track at the rear of 127-181 Spark Lane; on the north by Blacker Road and Bar Lane; on the east by the former boundary of the Darton Urban District Council, and on the south by the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Smoke Control Order No. 4.

Dated 24th August 1978.

D. P. Clephan, Head of Administration and Law.
Town Hall,
Barnsley. (770)

The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on page 9997-9998 of the London Gazette dated 18th August 1978.

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (Staincross) Smoke Control Order No. 23 1978

Notice is hereby given that the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on 4th August 1978 made an Order entitled the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (Staincross) Smoke Control Order No. 23 1978 declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of subsection (4) of section 11 of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £100 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before lets November 1979 as before a letter data determined by

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before lst November 1979 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment. Copies of the Order and the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Barnsley at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from 8th September 1978.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, Whitehall, London, S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area of 40 acres or thereabouts bounded on the west by the Darton Urban District Council Smoke Control Order No. 24; on the north by the Darton Urban District Council Smoke Control Orders Nos. 1 and 23; on the east by the Darton Urban District Council Smoke Control Order No. 13 and the recreation ground, and on the south by Greenside, New Road and the Darton Urban District Council Smoke Control Order No. 21.

Dated 24th August 1978.

D. P. Clephan, Head of Administration and Law.
Town Hall,
Barnsley. (771)

The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on page 9997 of the London Gazette dated 18th August 1978:

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (Royston) Smoke Control Order No. 20, 1978

Notice is hereby given that the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on 4th August 1978 made an Order entitled the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (Royston) Smoke Control Order No. 20, 1978, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of subsection (4) of section 11 of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £100 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

authorised rueis include anthractic, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before 1st September 1979, or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment. Copies of the Order and the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Barnsley, at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from 8th Sentember 1978.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, Whitehall, London, S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area of 360 acres or thereabouts bounded on the north by the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (North Royston) Smoke Control Order No. 14; on the east and south by the boundary of the former Royston Urban District Council, and on the west by Royston Lane and the Royston Urban District Smoke Control Order No. 3.

D. P. Clephan, Head of Administration and Law. Town Hall,

Barnsley.

Dated 24th August 1978.

(768)

The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on page 9997 of the London Gazette dated 18th August 1978:

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (Barugh) Smoke Control Order No. 21, 1978

Notice is hereby given that the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on 4th